GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1997

H 2

HOUSE BILL 437 Committee Substitute Favorable 4/30/97

Short Title: Pilot Mountain Recreation.	(Local)
Sponsors:	•
Referred to:	•

March 10, 1997

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT CHANGING THE METHOD FOR APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE PILOT MOUNTAIN CIVIC AND RECREATION CENTER AUTHORITY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

1 2

3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13 14

15

16

17

- Section 1. (a) Members of the Pilot Mountain Civic and Recreation Center Authority, heretofore appointed by the Board of Commissioners of the Town of Pilot Mountain after receiving nominations from the Pilot Mountain Foundation, Inc., shall henceforth be appointed solely by the Pilot Mountain Foundation, Inc.
- (b) In case of a vacancy by resignation or death, the vacancy shall be filled by appointment of the Pilot Mountain Foundation, Inc. If any vacancy shall exist for more than 60 days after written notification of the vacancy has been given to the Pilot Mountain Foundation, Inc., by the Pilot Mountain Civic and Recreation Authority, the remaining members of the Authority may fill the vacancy for the remainder of the unexpired term.

Section 2. The Authority shall have the power to adopt rules, regulations, and bylaws governing its own operation subject only to approval of the Pilot Mountain Foundation, Inc.

Section 3. The Authority shall forward to the Pilot Mountain Foundation, Inc.
copies of the minutes of its meetings, and may, but shall not be required to, forward
copies of such minutes to the Town of Pilot Mountain.

Section 4. This act is effective when it becomes law.